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    As we reflect on the year behind us and look ahead with expectancy, this prayer of Jabez beautifully
captures the heart of what God has done at Harvest Community Church in 2025. From the very
beginning of this year, our desire has been simple yet bold—that God would bless what He has
established here, expand the territory of our influence, keep His hand upon us, and protect and guide
us in all we do. We can confidently say, just as Scripture declares, that God granted that request.

Shekina and I continue to be humbled by the opportunity to pastor this great church and witness the
transformation taking place in people’s lives. This year, God reminded us once again that the church is
not built by human effort alone, but by God’s favor, presence, and power. In 2025, we experienced
tangible evidence of the Lord expanding our territory—spiritually, numerically, and in our reach beyond
the four walls of the church.

God’s blessing was evident across every ministry of Harvest. Lives were changed, families were
strengthened, and hope was restored. As Jabez prayed, the hand of the Lord was truly with us.

Here are just a few highlights of what God did this year:

· Sunday Attendance – We averaged 520 people on Sundays (up 13%).
· Water Baptisms – 40 people were baptized.
· Food Closet – 1,500 bags of food were given away to people in need.
· Easter Weekend – 1,109 people attended our four Sunday services and Good Friday service. Fifty
hands were raised for salvation, there were 60 first-time visitors, and over 200 volunteers served.
· Embrace Grace – 4 mothers chose life instead of death.
· New Harvest Members – 39 people made a commitment to officially join Harvest and make this
church their home.
· YouTube Channel – Total sermon views reached 12,157. Views increased by 180%, and new
subscribers were up 32%. Our most-watched sermon series was The Parables.

As we look back, we are reminded that every number represents a person, and every person has a story
of God’s faithfulness. None of this would be possible without the prayers, generosity, and unwavering
commitment of our Harvest family. You are not simply members—you are partners in ministry, co-
laborers in the work God is doing here.

Thank you for trusting us, believing in the vision, and walking this journey of faith together. We look
ahead with faith and expectation for all that God has in store.

Humbly Submitted, Pastors Paul & Shekina Gottlieb

“Jabez was the one who prayed to the God of Israel, ‘Oh, that you would
bless me and expand my territory! Please be with me in all that I do, and
keep me from all trouble and pain!’ And God granted him his request.” 
— 1 Chronicles 4:10

Senior Pastors ReportSenior Pastors Report



HIGHLIGHTS

40
BAPTIZED

520+
AVERAGE WEEKLY
ATTENDANCE AND
MINISTRY GROWTH

13%
OVERALL
MINISTRY
GROWTH

2025 highlights2025 highlights

1,500 + BAGS OF FOOD
GIVEN TO FAMILIES
IN NEED THROUGH
OUR FOOD CLOSET

MOTHERS CHOSE
LIFE OVER DEATH
THROUGH OUR
EMBRACE GRACE
MINISTRY4190 +

ONLINE NEXT STEPS

14,000+ ESTIMATED VOLUNTEER
HOURS ACROSS ALL
HARVEST MINISTRIES



1,109 PEOPLE
IN ATTENDANCE

50 HANDS
RAISED
FOR SALVATION

GOOD FRIDAY & 4
SUNDAY SERVICES

5
SERVICES

60+
200+

NEW VISITORS

VOLUNTEER
SPOTS FILLED

ONLINE MINISTRY

12,572 TOTAL
VIEWS

V I E W S  U P  1 8 0 % NEW SUBSCRIBERS

1,053 VIEWS
OUR TOP SERMON SERIES

PLAYLIST IN 2025

EASTERWeekendWeekend

32%



MINISTRY REPORTPastor MorganPastor Morgan
Missions Report

In 2025, Harvest Community Church continued to give faithfully and generously. This year, we were
honored to support 54 missionaries and ministries through monthly partnerships and special
offerings, investing a total of $81,945.31. Every dollar given reflects our shared commitment to see
the gospel proclaimed and lives transformed across the world. 

Throughout the year, we stayed closely connected with our
missionaries through newsletters, phone calls, emails, and
in‑person visits. Their stories consistently reminded us that God
is moving powerfully across the nations. 
 
We began the year encouraged by a visit from missionaries
Shannell and David Hsueh, serving in Taiwan—a nation of more
than 23 million people, where only 6.8% identify as Christian.
Their perseverance, and heart for reaching the people of Taiwan
stirred our faith and set a hopeful tone for the year.  

A highlight of the year came in April, when a small team from Harvest, led by Stephen Martinez,
traveled to the Patagonia region in Argentina to serve our long‑term missionaries, Eddie and Diana
Echevarria. During our time at the Patagonian Bible Institute, the team supported the ministry
through technical and video work, outdoor maintenance, preaching, and intentional
relationship‑building with students and staff. 

One of the most meaningful moments for me personally was witnessing the students’ deep passion
for Jesus. Their joy in worship and eagerness to pursue God left a lasting impression on our team.
Even though we come from different cultures and speak different languages, the unity we
experienced in worship and mission was evident. It was a vivid reminder that the global Church truly
is one family. 
 
Here at home, Harvest continued to bless missionary families staying in the Mission Villa homes in
Roseville. Through the Welcome Back baskets and Christmas baskets, we sought to refresh and
encourage those who pour out so much in their fields of service. These simple acts of hospitality
have become a meaningful way for our church to care for missionaries during their itineration
seasons. 
 
As we look back on 2025, we do so with deep gratitude. Thank you, Harvest family, for your faithful
prayers, consistent generosity, and heart to see the Good News advance. Because of your
partnership, missionaries and ministries around the world are strengthened, encouraged, and
equipped to continue the work God has called them to do. Together, we are helping fulfill the Great
Commission — from Roseville to the ends of the earth. 
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This past year has been a powerful reminder of God’s faithfulness in our Next-Gen Ministry. From
our infants to our graduating seniors, we have watched God move in ways that shape identity,
strengthen faith, and build a foundation that will carry the next generation for years to come. In a
culture that speaks so loudly, we remain committed to creating an environment where kids and
students can encounter Jesus, grow in biblical truth, and experience authentic community. As we
look back on 2025, we celebrate the moments—big and small—that have marked spiritual growth,
deepened relationships, and reminded us why investing in the next generation is one of the
greatest callings we have as a church.

This year has been marked by growth, consistency, and God’s favor in our Children’s and Youth
Ministry. Across every age group, our ministry centered on four key priorities: • Cultivating strong,
meaningful relationships with our kids • Teaching Scripture in ways that are clear, practical, and
easy to apply • Creating experiences that consistently point students to Jesus • Hosting fun,
memorable events that help shape lifelong positive church memories

Some of the most meaningful highlights from this year in our children’s ministry were found in the
small, everyday moments. Watching our kids worship with such sincerity was incredibly special.
Week after week, they came eager to learn, asking thoughtful and insightful questions as they
engaged with the lessons. We also witnessed beautiful friendships form—connections that helped
our kids feel known, included, and truly part of our church family. Pastor Sarah Zamora has done a
phenomenal job leading our Kids Ministry team, and our volunteers continue to serve with such joy
and excellence.



It’s easy to feel the weight of the challenges
facing this generation, but Matthew 13 reminds
us of the Parable of the Sower—Jesus tells a
story about a farmer who scatters seed, and the
seed lands on four different types of soil. Each
soil represents a different kind of heart
response to God’s Word. As we look at our
Next-Gen ministry, we are encouraged to know
that the seed is landing on good soil. Week after
week, kids and teens are hearing the Word of
God, and it is taking root in their hearts. We see
their faith growing, and we believe
wholeheartedly that they will do incredible
things for Jesus. We believe God is raising up a
generation who will love Him wholeheartedly
and follow Him faithfully. It is one of our
greatest honors to walk with them as they
discover who God is, who they are in Him, and
the purpose He has for their lives.

Our youth ministry reflected that same spirit. We are blessed with an incredible youth worship
team, and together we’ve created an atmosphere of powerful worship every Wednesday night. It
has been deeply rewarding to watch students step into leadership—praying for one another,
sharing messages, and caring for each other in ways that show genuine spiritual maturity. The
community they’ve built is real, supportive, and rooted in their growing faith.
Thanks to the generosity of our church family, we were able to provide scholarships to more than
20 students for summer camp, taking a total of over 50 students. Every year, we stand in awe of
how much God can do in just a few days. One of the students who received a scholarship began a
relationship with the Lord at camp, and just this past Sunday, we had the privilege of baptizing him.
One kid, one student at a time—every moment matters. We celebrate every opportunity to help our
kids and teens move toward a sincere, lasting relationship with Christ.

None of this would be possible without our amazing volunteers in both the Kids and Youth
Ministries. Thank you for your faithfulness—from nursery to toddlers, preschool to elementary, and
all the way through youth. Much of what you do happens behind the scenes and may feel small at
times, but please never underestimate how God uses your consistency and love. What you pour
into these children and teens carries eternal value. A special thank you to Anthony Petrucelli. Thank
you for all you do behind the scenes to help build our youth ministry.

It is a privilege to serve at Harvest Community Church alongside our staff, official board, and church
family. This past year was amazing, and now we are excited and expectant for all that 2026 will
bring.
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 I am deeply thankful for yet another year serving at Harvest Community Church. It is truly a
privilege to be part of this incredible body of believers. Year after year, I continue to be in awe of
what God is building in and through this church—lives being transformed, faith being strengthened,
and people stepping into their God-given calling. 

As we reflect on this past year, we are proud to highlight the intentional strengthening of our
discipleship pathway. In 2025, we officially launched the Foundations Class, marking the beginning
of a new discipleship bedrock for our church. This class was created to clearly answer essential
questions for every believer: What does it mean to follow Jesus? How do we connect with the Holy
Spirit? How do we continue to grow as disciples? 

This year, we successfully hosted two Foundations classes, each serving as an entry point for new
believers and a re-grounding opportunity for those who have followed Christ for years. These
gatherings were more than informational—they were formational. Participants engaged Scripture,
explored core Christian beliefs, and were equipped with practical next steps for spiritual growth.
The feedback has been deeply encouraging, confirming a clear hunger for biblical depth, clarity,
and intentional discipleship. 

Foundations now serve as a foundational layer within Harvest’s broader ministry strategy. Rather
than assuming spiritual maturity or relying on informal growth alone, this class establishes a shared
language, theology, and expectation for what it means to be a disciple of Jesus at Harvest. It has
begun shaping how we think about next steps, leadership development, and long-term spiritual
health within our church body. 

In addition to the in-person classes, we also began developing an online Foundations experience.
While still in its early stages, this initiative opens the door to new possibilities—serving those who
are unable to attend in person, preparing individuals before entering groups or ministry teams, and
providing an on-demand discipleship resource for future seasons. As we look ahead, we see strong
potential for this online platform to expand access, improve consistency, and support growth both
within our church and beyond our walls. 

As we move into 2026, we are filled with faith and expectation for what God will continue to build.
With growth comes opportunity—and with opportunity comes need. We are actively praying for
more leaders, teachers, and volunteers who feel called to help disciple others, facilitate
Foundations classes, mentor new believers, and invest in the spiritual formation of our church
family. Discipleship is not a program; it is a shared calling. 

We are grateful for what God has done this year and excited for what lies ahead. The launch of
Foundations is only the beginning, and we believe the seeds planted in 2025 will bear fruit for many
years to come as Harvest continues to grow deeper, stronger, and more rooted in Christ. 
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2025 has been a meaningful and fruitful year for our Worship Ministry. Week after week, our
church gathered to praise God, seek Him together, and grow in our understanding of worship—not
just as something we do on Sundays, but as a way of life. Our musicians, vocalists, and tech
volunteers served faithfully throughout the year, giving their time and talents to help create space
for our church to worship with purpose and joy. This report reflects God’s faithfulness and honors
the collective efforts of our worship team and church body as we continue to pursue worship in
spirit and in truth. 

Worship Services

Throughout 2025, our weekly services remained a steady
and life-giving rhythm in the church. We were encouraged
to welcome new band members, vocalists, and tech
volunteers to the team. Each person brought unique gifts
and a willing heart, helping us meet the growing needs of
the ministry and strengthening our ability to serve the
congregation well. 
Special Services and Events 

Special Services and Events 
Our worship team has the privilege of supporting ministries across the church throughout the year.
In 2025, we served at major all-church gatherings including Easter Weekend, Back to Church
Sunday, and our Christmas services. We also supported women’s events, youth gatherings, and
additional opportunities where musical or technical support was needed. We ended the year
especially encouraged by our vocal ensemble, led by Courtney Tackitt, whose leadership added
depth and beauty to our November and December weekend services. 

Improvements 
This year, we made several practical and technical improvements to better support both Sunday
services and midweek ministry. Equipment upgrades helped improve consistency, reliability, and
overall sound quality. These improvements supported not only our Sunday worship environment,
but also Harvest Youth’s Worship Team, which continued to grow in both size and skill throughout
the year. 

Looking Ahead 
As we look toward 2026, our focus remains on continued team development. We plan to invest in
musical training, spiritual formation, and team-building opportunities that strengthen both skill and
unity. Our desire is to foster a healthy, encouraging team culture where volunteers feel supported,
equipped, and connected as we continue to grow together in worship leadership. 
We are deeply grateful for the support, participation, and encouragement of our church family
throughout this year. Thank you for worshiping with us, praying for us, and serving alongside us.
We look forward to another year of growing together in worship and joyfully pointing others to the
kindness and holiness of God. 



Current Assets
   Bank Accounts
      1100 Checking Account - 5 Star Bank                                                                           153,534.00
      1110 Savings Account- 5 Star Bank                                                                            1,845,162.88

   Total for Bank Accounts                                                                                            $1,998,696.88

   Other Current Assets                                                                                                         $2,995.05

Fixed Assets
   1500 Property, Building, and Equip
      1510 Land                                                                                                                          475,123.13
      1520 Building                                                                                                                 1,426,066.97
      1525 Work in Progress                                                                                                    714,335.62
      1530 Computers                                                                                                                 39,139.86
      1540 Furniture and Equipment                                                                                     182,254.77
      1550 Chairs                                                                                                                         18,518.13
      1580 Accumulated Depreciation                                                                               -1,049,821.65

   Total for Fixed Assets                                                                                                 $1,805,616.83

Liabilities and Equity
   Liabilities
      Total for Current Liabilities                                                                                        $15,137.24
      Total for Long-term Liabilities                                                                                 $936,742.53

   Total for Liabilities                                                                                                         $951,879.77

   Equity
      3100 Net Assets                                                                                                            2,336,506.26
      Net Income                                                                                                                        518,922.73

   Total for Equity                                                                                                            $2,855,428.99

ASSETS TOTAL

2025 FINANCIAL REPORT

Total for Current Assets                                                                                                     $2,001,691.93

Total for Assets                                                                                                                     $3,807,308.76

Total for Liabilities and Equity                                                                                         $3,807,308.76

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION | AS OF DECEMBER 31,2025



   Income
      4000 Tithes & Offerings                                                                                               1,498,759.28
      4100 Missions Income                                                                                                       34,338.50
      4200 Interest Income                                                                                                        48,222.79
 
   Total for Income                                                                                                          $1,581,320.50

   Expenses 
      Total for 6000 Payroll                                                                                                    $842,992.99 
      Total for 6100 General Administration                                                                      $176,450.13 
      Total for 6200 Building & Grounds                                                                             $137,054.86 
      Total for 6300 Ministry Department Expense                                                           $139,190.55
      Total for 7000 Missions                                                                                                   $81,945.31

Total for Expenses                                                                                                         $1,377,633.84

Net Operating Income                                                                                                     $203,686.73
   Other Income
      8020 Rise and Build Income                                                                                           315,236.00
   Net Other Income                                                                                                          $315,236.00

Net Income                                                                                                                                 $518,922.73

RISE & BUILD CAMPAIGN AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025

DESIGNATED RISE & BUILD           $372,674.38                                                                      

BOARD DESIGNATED BUILDING   1,300,00.00

             
UNRESTRICTED                                   313,880.31    

RECEIPTS & DISBURSEMENTS | JANUARY 1 - DECEMBER 31, 2025

CASH AVAILABLE AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025

Total Cash Available                                                                                                             $1,986,554.69

$2,336,468
TOTAL RAISED

NEW BUILDING FUNDS
1,672,674.38 
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      4000 Tithes & Offerings                                                                                               1,450,000.00
      4100 Missions Income                                                                                                       33,000.00
      4200 Interest Income                                                                                                         15,000,00
      4300 Other General Income/Registrations                                                                              0.00

   Total Income                                                                                                                 $1,498,000.00
   Gross Profit                                                                                                                   $1,498,000.00

 EXPENSES
      6000 Payroll                                                                                                                    $903,876.00
      6100 General Administration                                                                                       $148,866.00 
      6200 Building & Grounds                                                                                             $175,108.00 
      6300 Ministry Department Expense  
         6305 Worship & Creative                                                                                             $29,520.00 
         6310 Weekend & Special Events                                                                                 $40,300.00 
         6315 Hospitality                                                                                                            $14,500.00 
         6320 Discipleship                                                                                                            $4,860.00 
         6325 Children                                                                                                                $11,750.00 
         6330 Youth ( Students)                                                                                                $43,240.00 
         6340 Men                                                                                                                          $5,000.00 
         6345 Women                                                                                                                    $9,300.00 
         6350 Groups                                                                                                                    $6,040.00 
         6355 Outreach & Benevolence                                                                                   $22,740.00 
      Total 6300 Ministry Department Expense                                                                 $187,250.00 
         7000 Missions                                                                                                                $82,900.00 

Total Expenses                                                                                                                $1,498,000.00
 
Net Operating Income                                                                                                                 $0.00 
Other Income 
      8020 Rise and Build Income                                                                                         $300,000.00 
Total Other Income                                                                                                           $300,000.00 
Other Expenses 
      8520 Rise and Build Expense                                                                                       $300,000.00 
Total Other Expenses                                                                                                       $300,000.00 
Net Other Income                                                                                                                         $0.00
Net Income                                                                                                                                      $0.00 

INCOME TOTAL

FAITH BUDGET FOR 2026


